

COUNTY OF EL DORADO ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

http://www.edcgov.us/EMD/

PLACERVILLE OFFICE: 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-5300 (530) 642-1531 Fax LAKE TAHOE OFFICE: 924 B Emerald Bay Rd. South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 (530) 573-3450 (530) 542-3364 Fax

April 20, 2022

Yolanda Park, Grant Manager Local Government Waste Tire Enforcement Grant Program, CalRecycle 1001 I Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Local Government Waste Tire Enforcement Grant Program (TEA29) – FY 2021-2022 – El Dorado County – Award Notification

Dear Ms. Park,

The Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) reviewed El Dorado County's Tire Enforcement Agency Grant Program (TEA 29) application and was approved on April 7, 2022.

CalRecycle is requesting that El Dorado County submit the Grant Agreement Cover Sheet to CalRecycle by April 27, 2022, which is only 20 days. The previous approval periods were 30 days (TEA 28) and 60 days (TEA 27 and 26). Receiving grant funds must be approved by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors (Board) and the given timeframe does not allow the County adequate time to accommodate this request.

Therefore, El Dorado County Environmental Management Department (Department) respectfully requests a 60 day extension to this process. This will allow the Department proper time to draft the appropriate documentation so the grant terms and conditions can be reviewed and approved by the Board. Once the Board approves the acceptance of this grant, the cover sheet will be processed and immediately sent to CalRecycle.

Thank you,

Jeffrey Warren, REHS Director jeffrey.warren@edcgov.us